The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis as of June 30, 2002, and assuming an initial public offering price of $22.50 per share
(the midpoint of the range stated on the front cover page), for St. Paul, RenaissanceRe and the investors in the Public Offering:

�
the number of Common Shares purchased from us;

�
the total consideration paid (including cash, and in the case of St. Paul, the outstanding capital stock of Platinum US, which
includes net assets of approximately $5 million in cash and cash equivalents after reflecting a dividend of $15 million to be
paid, prior to the completion of the Public Offering, to United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, the current parent of

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

36

Platinum US);
�

the average price per Common Share paid by St. Paul and RenaissanceRe, which represents an amount approximately equal
to the initial public offering price less the underwriters' discount; and

44

�
the average price per Common Share paid by investors in the Public Offering before deducting underwriting discounts and
commissions and estimated offering expenses.

Common Shares
Purchased Pro Forma Total Consideration Average

Price Per
Common
ShareNumber Percent Amount Percent

St. Paul 6,000,000 15.0% $ 127,912,500 14.4% $ 21.32
RenaissanceRe 3,960,000 9.9 84,422,250 9.5 21.32
Investors 30,040,000 75.1 675,900,000 76.1 22.50

Total 40,000,000 100.0% $ 888,234,750 100.0% $ 22.21

   The above table does not include St. Paul's contribution to Platinum of tangible assets and certain intangible assets having a net book value
of approximately $7 million as of June 30, 2002. The above table also does not include Common Shares issuable upon (1) exercise of the
underwriters' option to purchase additional Common Shares in the Public Offering and the concurrent optional purchase by St. Paul or
RenaissanceRe of additional Common Shares to maintain their respective proportionate share ownership immediately following the Public
Offering, (2) exercise of the St. Paul Option, (3) exercise of the RenaissanceRe Option, (4) exercise of options to be issued to our management

[…]

reflect a dividend of $15 million to be paid, prior to the completion of the Public Offering, to United States Fidelity and
Guaranty Company, the current parent of Platinum US) as well as approximately $7 million of tangible assets and other
intangible assets such as broker and customer lists and contract renewal rights and licenses;

�
amounts reflecting the receipt of approximately $120 million, representing the estimated net proceeds from the ESU
Offering and recognition of the present value of future contract adjustment payments payable on the purchase contracts
contained within the equity security units, without giving effect to any exercise of the underwriters' option to purchase
additional equity security units. It is further assumed that the net proceeds from the ESU Offering will be invested in
long-term, taxable fixed income securities; and

�
amounts reflecting Platinum entering into the Quota Share Retrocession Agreements with St. Paul Re reinsuring the
Assumed Reinsurance Contracts as of June 30, 2002.

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

41

June 30, 2002
Adjustments

Pro Forma
PlatinumHistorical (1) (2) (3) (4)

($ in thousands)

Assets:

Investments $ �$ 724,837 $ 123,375 $ 120,000 $ �$ 968,212

Cash 130 (5,230) 4,538 � 200,186 199,624

Deferred acquisition costs � � � � 24,839 24,839

Funds held by reinsured � � � � 40,739 40,739

Other assets � 6,962 6,799 5,000 � 18,761

Total assets $ 130 $ 726,569 $ 134,712 $ 125,000 $ 265,764 $ 1,252,175

Liabilities:

Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expense reserves $ �$ �$ �$ �$ 108,957 $ 108,957

Unearned premium reserves � � � � 140,155 140,155

Debt obligations � � � 125,000 � 125,000

Financial reinsurance liabilities � � � � 16,652 16,652

Other liabilities 10 3,990 � 8,000 � 12,000

Total liabilities $ 10 $ 3,990 $ �$ 133,000 $ 265,764 $ 402,764

Shareholders' equity:

Common shares $ 12 $ 328 $ 60 $ �$ �$ 400

Additional paid-in capital 108 724,389 134,652 (8,000) � 851,149

Retained earnings � (2,138) � � � (2,138)

Total shareholders' equity $ 120 $ 722,579 $ 134,712 $ (8,000) $ �$ 849,411

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 130 $ 726,569 $ 134,712 $ 125,000 $ 265,764 $ 1,252,175

51

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

The following describe amounts included in the "Adjustments" columns above:

1.
Amounts reflecting (a) the receipt of approximately $725 million, representing the estimated net proceeds from the Public Offering
and the RenaissanceRe Investment based on an assumed initial public offering price of $22.50 per Common Share (the midpoint of the
range stated on the front cover page), without giving effect to any exercise of the underwriters', St. Paul's or RenaissanceRe's options
to purchase additional Common Shares, (b) the redemption of the Common Shares that were issued at inception and capital

[…]

underwriting results. Our effective tax rate will reflect the proportion of income recognized by our operating subsidiaries, with Platinum US
taxed at the U.S. corporate income tax rate (35%), Platinum UK taxed at the U.K. corporate tax rate (generally 30%), Platinum Ireland taxed at a

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

43

25% corporate tax rate on non-trading income and a 16% corporate tax rate on trading income (the latter rate to be reduced to 12.5% as of
January 1, 2003), and Platinum Bermuda taxed at a zero corporate tax rate. In 2002, we expect to have a greater portion of our income subject to
U.S. taxation and U.K. taxation than we expect to have in the future because our Bermuda operations are entirely new but can be expected to
grow as a proportion of our business. As a result of changes in our geographic distribution of taxable income as well as changes in the amount of
our non-taxable income and expense, the relationship between our reported income before tax and our income tax expense may change
significantly from one period to the next.

Adjustments

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2002

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2001

Adjustments

Historical
St. Paul Re

Pro Forma
Platinum

Historical
St. Paul Re

Pro Forma
Platinum(1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3)

Net premiums earned
Net premiums written $ 663 $ (61) � �$ 602 $ 701 $ (127) 2 �$ 576
Change in unearned premiums,
net 19 (48) � � (29) (101) 14 (1) � (88)

Net premiums earned 682 (109) � � 573 600 (113) 1 � 488

Losses and Underwriting
Expenses
Losses and loss adjustment
expenses 460 (110) � � 350 426 (82) � � 344
Policy acquisition expenses 178 (34) � � 144 188 (39) � � 149
Other underwriting expenses 35 (5) � 4 34 42 (9) � 4 37

Total underwriting losses
and expenses $ 673 $ (149) � 4 $ 528 $ 656 $ (130) � 4 $ 530

Underwriting gain (loss) $ 9 $ 40 $ � (4) $ 45 $ (56) $ 17 1 (4) $ (42)

53

Year Ended December 31, 2001

Adjustments

Historical
St. Paul Re

Pro Forma
Platinum(1) (2) (3)

($ in millions)

Net premiums earned
Net premiums written $ 1,677 $ (228) $ (67) $ � $ 1,382
Change in unearned premiums, net (84) 4 � � (80)

Net premiums earned 1,593 (224) (67) � 1,302

Losses and underwriting expenses
Losses and loss adjustment expenses 1,922 (356) (126) � 1,440
Policy acquisition expenses 315 (78) � � 237
Other underwriting expenses 82 (19) � 6 69

Edgar Filing: PLATINUM UNDERWRITERS HOLDINGS LTD - Form S-1/A

44

Adjustments

Total losses and underwriting expenses 2,319 (453) (126) 6 1,746

Underwriting gain (loss) $ (726) $ 229 $ 59 $ (6) $ (444)

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Statements of Underwriting Results

The following describe amounts deducted in the "Adjustments" columns above:

1.
Amounts related to St. Paul Re's reinsurance business representing lines of business that will not be transferred to Platinum, including
aviation and bond and credit reinsurance, certain financial risk and capital markets reinsurance products, and certain North American
business previously underwritten in London. Platinum will not obtain the renewal rights to these lines of business and will not assume
liabilities related to these lines of business, and Platinum's management does not intend to write these lines of business in the future,